

[No. 87, A.]

[Published March 28, 1878.]

CHAPTER 273.

AN ACT relating to steam ferries, and amendatory of section one, chapter twenty, of the revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter twenty of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto these words: "also steam ferries on Chippewa river, where they may extend the time to five years."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 19, 1878.

[No. 463, A.]

[Published April 9 1878.]

CHAPTER 274.

AN ACT to amend chapter twenty-eight of the private and local laws of 1858, and to change the name of The Norwegian Evangelical Lutheran Synod to "The Synod for the Norwegian Lutheran Church of America."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section one (1) of chapter twenty-eight (28) of the private and local laws of 1858, entitled "An act to incorporate "The Norwegian Evangelical Lutheran Synod of the state of Wisconsin," is hereby amended by striking out the words "The Norwegian Evangelical Lutheran Synod of this state," wherever it occurs in said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "The Synod for the Norwegian Evangelical Lutheran Church of America."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 19, 1878.